
January 26, 2022

Town of Bloomfield, CT
Bloomfield Public Library Facilities
Prosser Library
P. Faith McMahon Wintonbury Library

Subject: Downes Construction Managers Progress Report

1. Project Update 

A. Project Financial Summary – 
a. Total Project Budget Summary

i. Budget Summary updated 1/18/2022 is attached for review and comment.
       1. Downes has obtained a proposal from CMK Leed to be reviewed as a Leed 

Consultant for the Library Projects for acceptance by the Committee.

B. Schedule Update
a. Preconstruction Schedule Development

i. Project Schedule attached.

1. Schematic Design is currently tracking for completion at the end of March 2022.

2. Site Logistics Development
a. Site Survey’s are ongoing at Prosser Library.

3. Design Documents are currently tracking for completion at the end of May 2022. 

4. 100 % Construction Documents are currently tracking for completion for August 
9, 2022. 

a. Early Demolition & Abatement Bid Documents tracking for the end of July    
2022.

5. Library Grant Contract Status
                                 a. Conservation / Development Plan for 2022

C. Critical Items / Items for Discussion
a. Town Consultants

i. Site Surveyor
1. Tarbox is currently surveying the Prosser Site.

ii. Geo-Tech Consultant
1. Welti Geotechnical will begin exploration for both projects the week of 2/7/22.



iii. Environmental Consultant
1. Requests for pricing has been sent out by the Town to their on-call consultant SLR.

iv. Wetlands Mapping Consultant

v. Traffic Control Engineer

   vi. Owners Project Manager

  vii. Commissioning Agent

 



$29,255,000.00

$29,255,000.00

Original Budget 

Combined

Total Budget 

Adjustments

Revised Budget 

1/18/22
 Expended Total Committed  Uncommitted 

Balance 

Total Projected 

Cost

a b c  d e  f g
a+b c-e e+f

Legal, Bonding & Accounting Expenses 250,000$               -$                          250,000$               250,000$               250,000$               

Builders Risk Insurance 30,000$                 -$                          30,000$                 30,000$                 30,000$                 

Moving Expenses 150,000$               -$                          150,000$               150,000$               150,000$               

Swing Space 120,000$               -$                          120,000$               120,000$               120,000$               

TOTAL $550,000.00 -$                          550,000$               -$                          -$                          550,000$               550,000$               

A/E Fees (TSKP) 1,733,000$            57,000$                 1,790,000$            1,790,000$            -$                          1,790,000$            

A/E Reimbursables 10,000$                 -$                          10,000$                 -$                          10,000$                 10,000$                 

HazMat Consultant 30,000$                 -$                          30,000$                 -$                          30,000$                 30,000$                 

LEED Consultant 50,000$                 (50,000)$               -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

Commissioning Agent 40,000$                 -$                          40,000$                 -$                          40,000$                 40,000$                 

Materials Testing and Inspections 50,000$                 -$                          50,000$                 -$                          50,000$                 50,000$                 

Owner's Rep 150,000$               -$                          150,000$               -$                          150,000$               150,000$               

Geotechnical -$                          22,200$                 22,200$                 27,200$                 (5,000)$                 22,200$                 

Land Survey -$                          12,860$                 12,860$                 12,860$                 -$                          12,860$                 

Wetland Mapping Surveyor -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

Traffic Control Engineer -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

LEED Certificate Fee 7,760$                  7,760$                  -$                          7,760$                  7,760$                  

-$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          

TOTAL $2,063,000.00 49,820$                 $2,112,820.00 -$                          1,830,060$            282,760$               2,112,820$            

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,613,000.00 49,820$                 2,662,820.00$       -$                          1,830,060.00$       832,760.00$          2,662,820.00$       

Precon, General Conditions, Bond, Fee 1,904,626$            (224,346)$             1,680,280.00$       1,680,280.00$       -$                          1,680,280$            

Construction Cost 21,513,614$          -$                          21,513,614.00$     21,513,614$          21,513,614$          

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION 23,418,240$          (224,346)$             23,193,894.00$     -$                          1,680,280.00$       21,513,614.00$     23,193,894.00$     

Furntiure, Equipment, Shelving 850,000$               -$                          850,000.00$          850,000$               850,000$               

Computer Equip, Servers & Network Switches, AV, etc… 287,300$               -$                          287,300.00$          287,300$               287,300$               

Phone System 49,000$                 -$                          49,000.00$            49,000$                 49,000$                 

Security Equipment (inc Book Security) 55,000$                 -$                          55,000.00$            55,000$                 55,000$                 

TOTAL FF&E 1,241,300$            -$                          1,241,300.00$       -$                          -$                          1,241,300.00$       1,241,300.00$       

Contingency 1,982,460$            174,526$               2,156,986.00$       2,156,986$            2,156,986$            

TOTAL PROJECT CONTINGENCY 1,982,460$            174,526$               2,156,986.00$       -$                          -$                          2,156,986.00$       2,156,986.00$       

Grand Total $29,255,000.00 -$                          29,255,000.00$     -$                          3,510,340.00$       25,744,660.00$     29,255,000.00$     

Verification $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Owner Project Contingency 

Owner Expenses

Professional Services

Professional Services

Construction

Data Date

Revised Budget 1/18/22

FF&E/Technonogy

Total Current Funding

TOTAL PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY
Town of Bloomfield

Prosser & McMahon Library Budget

Approved Project Budget

Last Update: 1/26/2022
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TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROSSER & MCMAHON RFP RESPONSE BASELINE SCHEDULE

Act
ID

Description
Orig
Dur

Early
Start

Early
Finish

Total
Float

% SEP

2021

OCT

2022

NOV

2023

DEC

2024

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APRMAY

PRECONSTRUCTION

PRE010 Town of Bloomfield Vote 0 02NOV21 A 100

PRE011 Prosser Library Grant Approval 20d 03NOV21 A 30NOV21 A 100

PRE015 TSKP SD Drawings 70d 01DEC21 A 30MAR22 -2d 9

PRE013 Hazmat Inves/ga/on (Town of Bloomfield) 25d 31DEC21 03FEB22 557d 0

PRE012 Geotechnical Inves/ga/on (Town of Bloomfield) 12d 03JAN22 A 14JAN22 55d 10

PRE014 Site Survey Prosser Library 45d 03JAN22 A 05APR22 -2d 10

PRE020 CM SD Es/mate 15d 30MAR22 20APR22 2d 0

PRE022 Building Commi8ee Approval of SD & Budget 15d 30MAR22 20APR22 2d 0

PRE023 Development of Hazmat Design Documents 15d 30MAR22 20APR22 66d 0

PRE016 Site Survey McMahon Library 30d 05APR22 17MAY22 -2d 0

PRE025 TSKP DD Drawings 40d 05APR22 31MAY22 -2d 0

PRE027 Downes Community Outreach 8d 31MAY22 10JUN22 -2d 0

PRE035 CM DD Es/mate 15d 31MAY22 21JUN22 -2d 0

PRE037 Building Commi8ee Approval of DD & Budget 1d 31MAY22 01JUN22 -2d 0

PRE046 Technology Department Approval 20d 31MAY22 28JUN22 18d 0

PRE047 Building Department Approval 20d 31MAY22 28JUN22 18d 0

PRE095 DOT State Traffic Control Review 30d 31MAY22 13JUL22 8d 0

PRE045 Zoning Department Approvals 20d 31MAY22 28JUN22 27d 0

PRE075 TSKP 50% CD for Final Es/mate 24d 01JUN22 06JUL22 -2d 0

PRE055 TSKP 100% CD Drawings for Bid 24d 06JUL22 09AUG22 -2d 0

PRE105 CM 50% Es/mate 10d 06JUL22 20JUL22 13d 0

PRE110 Temporary Library Swing Space 45d 06JUL22 07SEP22 148d 0

PRE065 Early Demo & Abate Bid Documents 5d 20JUL22 27JUL22 3d 0

PRE085 Final Approvals 10d 26JUL22 09AUG22 -2d 0

PRE090 Building Department Permit Set Review 30d 09AUG22 20SEP22 31d 0

PRE100 DEEP Permit 30d 09AUG22 20SEP22 31d 0

BID/AWARD BOTH PROJECTS

BID105 CM Prepare Early BP's for Bidding 10d 27JUL22 10AUG22 3d 0

BID120 CM Phase 2 Bid Period w/ Addenda 20d 09AUG22 06SEP22 -2d 0

BID110 CM Bid Early Demoli/on Bid Package 20d 10AUG22 07SEP22 3d 0

BID150 CM Phase 2 GMP Development/Submission 15d 06SEP22 27SEP22 16d 0

BID130 CM Submit Early Demo & Abate GMP for Approval 5d 13SEP22 20SEP22 -2d 0

BID140 Town of Bloomfield to Relocate Town Internet Hub 10d 20SEP22 04OCT22 11d 0

BID170 Owner Demobilizes Moves from Libraries 10d 20SEP22 04OCT22 139d 0

Town of Bloomfield Vote

Prosser Library Grant Approval

TSKP SD Drawings

Hazmat Investigation (Town of Bloomfield)

Geotechnical Investigation (Town of Bloomfield)

Site Survey Prosser Library

CM SD Estimate

Building Committee Approval of SD & Budget

Development of Hazmat Design Documents

Site Survey McMahon Library

TSKP DD Drawings

Downes Community Outreach

CM DD Estimate

Building Committee Approval of DD & Budget

Technology Department Approval

Building Department Approval

DOT State Traffic Control Review

Zoning Department Approvals

TSKP 50% CD for Final Estimate

TSKP 100% CD Drawings for Bid

CM 50% Estimate

Temporary Library Swing Space

Early Demo & Abate Bid Documents

Final Approvals

Building Department Permit Set Review

DEEP Permit

CM Prepare Early BP's for Bidding

CM Phase 2 Bid Period w/ Addenda

CM Bid Early Demolition Bid Package

CM Phase 2 GMP Development/Submission

CM Submit Early Demo & Abate GMP for Approval

Town of Bloomfield to Relocate Town Internet Hub

Owner Demobilizes Moves from Libraries

Start date 02NOV21

Finish date 02APR24

Data date 31DEC21

Run date 19JAN22

Page number 1A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD

BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY

NEW PROSSER AND MCMAHON WINTONBURY LIBRARIES

Date Revision Checked Approved

24SEP21 CM INTERVIEW JSA JSA
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TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROSSER & MCMAHON RFP RESPONSE BASELINE SCHEDULE

Act
ID

Description
Orig
Dur

Early
Start

Early
Finish

Total
Float

% SEP

2021

OCT

2022

NOV

2023

DEC

2024

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APRMAY

BID160 Town of Bloomfield Approves Phase 2 GMP 10d 04OCT22 18OCT22 11d 0

BID180 CM No/ce To Proceed To Trades 5d 18OCT22 25OCT22 11d 0

LONG LEAD ITEMS

PROC100 Concrete Rebar (4wk submit & approve) 40d 31DEC21 24FEB22 542d 0

PROC110 Structural Steel & Decking (8wk submit/approve) 70d 31DEC21 07APR22 512d 0

PROC120 Millwork (8wks submit/approve) 80d 31DEC21 21APR22 502d 0

PROC130 Metal and/or Cement Siding (6wks submit/approve) 90d 31DEC21 05MAY22 492d 0

PROC140 Roofing Materials (6wk submit/approve) 130d 31DEC21 30JUN22 452d 0

PROC150 Hollow Metal Frames (4wks submit/approve) 70d 31DEC21 07APR22 512d 0

PROC160 Wood Doors (4wks submit/approve) 90d 31DEC21 05MAY22 492d 0

PROC170 Aluminum Storefront/Curtainwall(6wk submit/appr) 130d 31DEC21 30JUN22 452d 0

PROC180 HVAC Units (6wks submit/approve) 130d 31DEC21 30JUN22 452d 0

PROC190 Switchgear (8wks submit/approve) Study? 140d 31DEC21 15JUL22 442d 0

PROC200 Light Fixtures (6wks submit/approve) 160d 31DEC21 12AUG22 422d 0

MCMAHON WINTONBURY LIBRARY

CON001 Construc/on - MCMAHON - 10 MOS 217d 04OCT22 04AUG23 139d 0

CON010 Mobiliza/on 5d 04OCT22 11OCT22 139d 0

CON020 Selec/ve Demoli/on 20d 11OCT22 08NOV22 139d 0

CON015 Early Startup Submi8als 15d 25OCT22 15NOV22 134d 0

CON030 Founda/ons 30d 15NOV22 27DEC22 134d 0

CON040 Structure 30d 27DEC22 07FEB23 134d 0

CON050 Envelope 30d 07FEB23 21MAR23 134d 0

CON060 Interiors & Interior Renova/on 97d 21MAR23 04AUG23 134d 0

CON070 Site U/l/es 20d 21MAR23 18APR23 181d 0

CON080 Site Development & Improvements 30d 18APR23 30MAY23 181d 0

CON090 Punch-List 10d 04AUG23 18AUG23 134d 0

CON100 Cer/ficate of Occupancy 5d 04AUG23 11AUG23 154d 0

CON110 Owner FF&E 10d 11AUG23 25AUG23 154d 0

CON260 Closeout - MCMAHON 30d 11AUG23 22SEP23 134d 0

CON125 Owner Occupancy 0 25AUG23 154d 0

PROSSER LIBRARY

CON201 Construc/on - PROSSER - 16 MOS 350d 20SEP22 26JAN24 -2d 0

CON210 Mobiliza/on Ac/vi/es/Submi8als 15d 20SEP22 11OCT22 26d 0

CON240 Mass Demoli/on 25d 11OCT22 15NOV22 26d 0

CON245 Early Startup Submi8als 15d 25OCT22 15NOV22 11d 0

Town of Bloomfield Approves Phase 2 GMP

CM Notice To Proceed To Trades

Concrete Rebar (4wk submit & approve)

Structural Steel & Decking (8wk submit/approve)

Millwork (8wks submit/approve)

Metal and/or Cement Siding (6wks submit/approve)

Roofing Materials (6wk submit/approve)

Hollow Metal Frames (4wks submit/approve)

Wood Doors (4wks submit/approve)

Aluminum Storefront/Curtainwall(6wk submit/appr)

HVAC Units (6wks submit/approve)

Switchgear (8wks submit/approve) Study?

Light Fixtures (6wks submit/approve)

Construction - MCMAHON - 10 MOS

Mobilization

Selective Demolition

Early Startup Submittals

Foundations

Structure

Envelope

Interiors & Interior Renovation

Site Utilties

Site Development & Improvements

Punch-List

Certificate of Occupancy

Owner FF&E

Closeout - MCMAHON

Owner Occupancy

Construction - PROSSER - 16 MOS

Mobilization Activities/Submittals

Mass Demolition

Early Startup Submittals

Start date 02NOV21

Finish date 02APR24

Data date 31DEC21

Run date 19JAN22

Page number 2A

© Primavera Systems, Inc.

TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD

BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY

NEW PROSSER AND MCMAHON WINTONBURY LIBRARIES

Date Revision Checked Approved
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TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY - PROSSER & MCMAHON RFP RESPONSE BASELINE SCHEDULE
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CON230 Temporary Bridge 15d 15NOV22 06DEC22 11d 0

CON250 Founda/ons 25d 06DEC22 10JAN23 11d 0

CON270 Structural Steel & Deck 25d 10JAN23 14FEB23 11d 0

CON300 Underslab Roughing 15d 09FEB23 02MAR23 11d 0

CON310 SOG & SOD Prep & Place 15d 28FEB23 21MAR23 11d 0

CON280 Envelope 80d 14MAR23 05JUL23 18d 0

CON390 Site U/lli/es 20d 21MAR23 18APR23 131d 0

CON320 Interior Par//ons 75d 04APR23 19JUL23 11d 0

CON290 MEFP Roughing 95d 07APR23 21AUG23 18d 0

CON370 Sitework and Pedestrian Bridge 50d 05JUL23 13SEP23 76d 0

CON330 Interior Finishes 105d 19JUL23 13DEC23 11d 0

CON340 MEFP Finish 75d 14AUG23 27NOV23 18d 0

CON350 TAB & Commissioning 15d 20NOV23 11DEC23 18d 0

CON360 Final Comple/on All Trades 15d 13DEC23 05JAN24 11d 0

CON400 Punch-List 15d 02JAN24 23JAN24 14d 0

CON380 Cer/ficate of Occupancy 5d 23JAN24 30JAN24 -2d 0

CON205 Owner FF&E 15d 30JAN24 20FEB24 29d 0

CON220 Closeout - PROSSER 45d 30JAN24 02APR24 -2d 0

CON410 Owner Occupy 0 20FEB24 29d 0

Temporary Bridge

Foundations

Structural Steel & Deck

Underslab Roughing

SOG & SOD Prep & Place

Envelope

Site Utillities

Interior Partitions

MEFP Roughing

Sitework and Pedestrian Bridge

Interior Finishes

MEFP Finish

TAB & Commissioning

Final Completion All Trades

Punch-List

Certificate of Occupancy

Owner FF&E

Closeout - PROSSER

Owner Occupy

Start date 02NOV21

Finish date 02APR24

Data date 31DEC21

Run date 19JAN22
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TOWN OF BLOOMFIELD

BLOOMFIELD PUBLIC LIBRARY

NEW PROSSER AND MCMAHON WINTONBURY LIBRARIES

Date Revision Checked Approved
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